

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.9843 OF 2011

SH. SITARAM SHARMA

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

VIRENDRA KUMAR TIWARI & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel for the appellant and after perusing the material placed on record, we do not find any merit in this appeal warranting interference in the impugned judgment and order dated 1<sup>st</sup> December, 2010 passed by the High Court of Chhattisgarh at Bilaspur.

2. The appeal is, accordingly, dismissed.

3. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

..... .J.  
[VIKRAM NATH]

..... .J.  
[ RAJESH BINDAL]

NEW DELHI;  
NOVEMBER 02, 2023.

ITEM NO.112

COURT NO.11

SECTION IV-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 9843/2011

SH. SITARAM SHARMA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

VIRENDRA KUMAR TIWARI & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 02-11-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Appellant(s) Dr. Anurag Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Jain, AOR  
Mr. Umesh Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Ram Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gautam Narayan, Adv.  
Ms. Asmita Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Harshit Goel, Adv.  
Mr. Kunal Verma, AOR  
Mr. Ashwin Kumar Nair, Adv.  
Ms. Yugandhara Pawar Jha, Adv.  
Ms. Lavanya Dhawan, Adv.  
Mr. Ritik Gupta, Adv.  
  
Mr. Pranav Sachdeva, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed  
order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand  
disposed of.

(SONIA BHASIN)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RANJANA SHAILLEY)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[Signed Order is placed on the file]